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Mr. Jerry Johnson

Pacific Rolling Door Company
15900 Worthley Drive

San Lorenzo, CA 94580

ENVIRONMENTAL INC.

SUBJECT:  SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION REPORT (B40 to B53)
Pacific Rotling Door Company
15900 Worthley Drive
San Lorenzo, CA

Dear Mr. Johnson:

RGA Environmental, Inc. (RGA) is pleased to present this report documenting the drilling of
borings B40 through BS53 at the subject site. The drilling was performed on August S, 2003.
Borings B40, B41, and B42 were drilled to total depths of 15 feet below the ground surface and
groundwater grab samples were collected from each of these boreholes. Soil borings B43
through B53 were hand augered with a total depth of exploration for these boreholes of one foot -
or 2.5 feet below the ground surface.

The boreholes were drilled to assess potential impacts to groundwater from solvents, petroleum
hydrocarbons, and/or lead (B40 and B41), to investigate the presence of lead in groundwater
based on concentrations of lead detected in soil samples during previous investigations (B42), and
to further investigate concentrations of lead on the northeastern and southeastern edges of the
yard to the east of the building (B41 and B43 through B53).

This work was performed in accordance with our Subsurface Investigation Work Plan (0278.W2)
dated June 26, 2003, and our Work Plan Addendum dated July 7, 2003 for additional subsurface
investigation of lead and Volatile Organic Chemicals (VOCs) in soil and groundwater at the
subject site. Written approval of the work plan addendum was provided by the Alameda County
Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH) in an email message dated July 22, 2003. In the
approval letter, it was stipulated that soil and/or groundwater samples from B40, B41, and B53 be
analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as Gasoline and Diesel. All work was
performed under the direct supervision of an appropriately registered professional.

A Site Location Map is attached as Figure 1, and a Site Plan Detail showing the soil boring
locations and Total Threshold Limit Concentration (TTLC) lead results for soil samples is
attached as Figure 2.
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BACKGROIIND

The site consists of a warehouse with outdoor spray painting racks behind the warehouse in an
industrial area of San Lorenzo, California. The site is bordered to the northeast by railroad tracks,
to the southeast and northwest by industrial facilities, and to the southwest by Worthiey Drive.
Based on conversations with Mr. Jerry Duncan of Pacific Rolling Door (PRD), the subject site
was farmland until approximately 1961. PRD occupied the site in approximately 1961 and
constructed a warehouse for metal rolling door manufacturing. Spray-painting operations have
been performed for a number of years on an outdoor paint rack and in an open shed located in the
storage yard between the back of the building and the railroad tracks (see Figure 2, Site Plan).
The spray painting operations have included lead-based paint.

In the 1980°s, the back of the existing building was extended 100 feet towards the railroad tracks.
It is our understanding that at that time, the paint racks and open shed were relocated from the
back of the original building footprint approximately 100 feet towards the railroad tracks to their
present location. The ground surface cover at the site consists of concrete on the southeast side
of the building from the front to the back of the building. From the back of the building to the
railroad tracks, the ground surface is covered with a gray clayey gravel cover measuring
approximately 11 to 18 inches in thickness. Mr. Duncan stated that the area behind the building
was initially bare earth, and that the gravel was periodically added over time to increase the gravel
layer thickness. A chain link fence is present on the sides and the back of the property at the
property line.

In 1995, a total of five soil samples designated as TB1 through TB5 were collected by RGA at a
depth of 0.5 to 1.0 feet below the ground surface. The samples were analyzed for Volatile
Organic Compounds (VOCs) using EPA Method 8010 and for CAM 17 metals. The sample
results showed that VOCs were not detected and that lead was detected in all of the boreholes
and zinc was detected in one of the boreholes at concentrations exceeding ten times their
respective STLC values. No Waste Extraction Tests (WETs) were performed. Based on the
sample results, RGA recommended additional analysis for lead, mercury and zinc. The sample
collection locations are shown on Figure 2. Documentation of the investigation and sample
results is presented in RGA’s Preliminary Subsurface Investigation report dated May 1, 1995.

In 2002, PRD requested that RGA return to the site to further investigate the extent of metals in
soil at the site. On July 18, 2002 a total of nine soil borings, designated as borings B6 through
B14, were hand augered to further investigate concentrations of lead, zinc, and mercury at the
site. The July 18, 2002 investigation of these metals in the vicinity of the paint rack identified
only lead at concentrations of concern. The elevated concentrations of lead appear to be limited
to the clayey gravel layer which covers the ground surface behind the facility building, and which
measures between 11 and 18 inches in thickness. Analysis of soil samples collected beneath the
clayey gravel at a depth of 2.0 feet showed that the elevated lead concentrations appear to be
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limited to the clayey gravel. WET analysis on samples collected in the clayey gravel where the
TTLC value exceeded ten times the lead STLC value showed that 3 of the 6 samples had
concentrations which would cause the clayey gravel to be considered hazardous waste if removed
from the site for disposal. Documentation of the investigation and sample results is presented in
RGA’s Subsurface Investigation Report 0278 R1 dated August 19, 2002.

Based on discussions with Ms. Eva Chu at the Alameda County Department of Environmental
Health (ACDEH), it was determined that an investigation for the presence of lead, zinc, and
VOCs needed to be performed in the vicinity of the former paint racks, now located beneath the
1984 building addition. In response to ACDEH requests, RGA prepared a Subsurface
Investigation Work Plan dated March 18, 2003, and Work Plan Addendum dated March 31, 2003
for investigation beneath the building at the site (boreholes B15 through B23) and for further
investigation of the extent of soil lead outside the building (boreholes B24 through B39). Written
approval of the work plan and work plan addendum was provided by the Alameda County
Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH) in a letter dated April 3, 2003.

Boreholes B15 through B39 were hand augered on April 8, 2003. The investigation of lead, zinc,
and VOCs indoors identified only lead and VOCs at concentrations of concern in one borehole
(B23), located near the west comer of the site building. The total lead results for the outdoor
samples show that lead concentrations exceeded 50 ppm for all but one of the samples. WET
analysis was performed for lead for 13 of the 16 outdoor samples. A total of 11 of the 13 WET
analysis results exceeded the STLC value for lead of 5.0 ppm. Results are reported in RGA’s
Subsurface Investigation Report (0278.R2) dated May 16, 2003.

Following initial review of the results for samples collected from boreholes B15 through B39, Ms.
Chu request additional investigation of lead and VOCs in groundwater, and suggested additional
outdoor soil sampling to define the area requiring remediation in a telephone conversation on May
12, 2003. In response, RGA prepared Subsurface Investigation Work Plan (0278 W2) dated June
26, 2003, and our Work Plan Addendum dated July 7, 2003 for additional subsurface
investigation of lead and VOCs in so0il and groundwater at the subject site. Written approval of
the work plan addendum was provided by the ACDEH in an email message dated July 22, 2003.
Boreholes B40 through B53 were drilled on August 5, 2003.

FIELD ACTIVITIES

No permits were necessary for the soil borings. Prior to the beginning of field activities, a health
and safety plan was prepared, Underground Service Alert was notified for underground utility
location, and notification of the field date was provided to the ACDEH. In addition, a private
utility locator had cleared the boring location inside the building.
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| Botine Oversiaht and Groundwates € e Callect

On August 5, 2003 boreholes designated as B40, B41, and B42 were drilled to groundwater, and
11 shallow soil borings, designated as B43 through B53 were hand augered to further investigate
concentrations of lead, petroleum hydrocarbons, and VOCs at the subject site. The soil from all
of the borings was logged in the field in accordance with standard geologic field techniques and
the Unified Soil Classification System. All of the soil from the soil borings drilled to groundwater
(B40, B41, and B42) were evaluated with a 10.0 eV Photoionization Detector (PID) calibrated
using a 100 ppm isobutylene standard.

The boreholes that were drilled for groundwater sample collection (B40, B41 and B42) were
drilled by Vironex, Inc. of San Leandro, Califorina using ‘Geoprobe single wall macrocore direct
push technology. The sample barrel was lined with 5-foot long cellulose acetate tubes.
Continuous cores were collected from the boreholes in 5-foot intervals.

Borehole B40 was drilled inside the building through the building concrete floor. Relatively
undisturbed soil samples were collected for laboratory analysis from borehole B41 at the intervals
from 0.5 to 1.0 foot and 5.0 to 5.5 feet below the ground surface by cutting a 6-inch long portion
of the cellulose acetate tube at the location corresponding to the sample collection depth. The
ends of the tube were sequentially covered with aluminum foil and plastic endcaps. The tubes
were then labeled and placed in a cooler pending delivery to the laboratory. Chain of custody
documentation procedures were observed for all sample handling.

One soil sample was collected from each of boreholes B43 through B53 at the interval from 0.5 to
1.0 foot below the ground surface by placing soil from the hand auger directly into a brass tube.
An additional sample was collected from borehole B53 at the interval from 2.0 to 2.5 feet below
ground surface in the same manner as the shallow sample from borehole B53. Immediately after
sample collection, the ends of the brass tube were sequentially covered with aluminum foil and
plastic endcaps. The tubes were then labeled and placed in a cooler pending delivery to the
laboratory. Chain of custody documentation procedures were observed for all sample handling.

All drilling, hand augering, and sampling equipment was cleaned with an Alconox solution
followed by a clean water rinse prior to use in each borehole. Following completion of sample
collection activities, boreholes B40, B41, and B42 were filled with neat cement grout, and
boreholes B43 through B53 were filled with soil generated during drilling.

No staining or discoloration, no petroleum hydrocarbon or solvent odors, and no detectable PID
readings were observed in any of the boreholes or soil samples, except for a reading of 6 ppm at a
depth of 2 feet below the ground surface in borehole B40. A total of 14 soil samples were
retained for laboratory analysis from both the indoor and the outdoor boring locations. The
locations of the soil borings are shown on the attached Site Plan Detail, Figures 2.
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GEOLOGY AND HYDROGEOLOGY

Based on review of regional geologic maps from U. S. Geological Survey Professional Paper 943,
"Flatland Deposits - Their Geology and Engineering Properties and Their Importance to
Comprehensive Planning," by E. J. Helley and K. R. Lajoie, 1979, the subject site is underlain by
Holocene fine-grained alluvium (Qhaf) and bay mud (Qhbm). The fine-grained alluvium is
described as being unconsolidated, plastic, moderately- to poorly-sorted silt and clay rich in
organic material, which is seasonally saturated and irregularly bedded. The bay mud is described
as unconsolidated, water-saturated, dark, plastic clay and silty clay rich in organic material, locally
containing lenses and stringers of well-sorted silt and sand as well as beds of peat.

The subsurface materials encountered in boreholes B40, B41, and B42 consisted of a surface layer
of concrete underlain by sandy gravel baserock to a depth of approximately one foot below grade
in borehole B1, and sandy gravel fill to a depth of approximately one half foot inB4l and to a
depth of approximately one foot below the ground surface in B42. These surface materials were
underlain by gray silty clay or sandy silt to a depth of five feet below the ground surface, which
was in turn underlain by Bay Mud the total depth explored of approximately 15.0 feet below the
ground surface.

Boreholes B44, B47, B50 and B52 were hand augered to a total depth of 2.0, and borehole B53
was sampled to a total depth of 2.5 feet. The boreholes were hand augered to a total depth of 2.0
feet to verify the thickness of gravelly surface material at different portions of the site. The
subsurface materials encountered in the boreholes consisted of sandy gravel to a depth of
approximately one half foot below the ground surface, underlain by an approximately 1.5 feet
thick layer of brown silty clay with gravel to the total depths explored. The shallow layer of
sandy gravel encountered in each borehole is interpreted to be fill material.

Groundwater was initially encountered during drilling in boreholes B40 and B42 at depths of 14.8
and 14.0 feet below the ground surface, respectively. In borehole B41, groundwater was not
present during drilling at a depth of 10.0 feet, but was present in the borehole at a depth of 7.9
feet below the ground surface upon removal of the drilling equipment for the 10.0 to 15.0 foot
depth drilled interval. The measured depth to water in the boreholes at least one half hour after
groundwater was initially encountered was 7.4 feet below the ground surface in boreholes B40
and B42, and 7.3 feet below the ground surface in borehole B41. The groundwater flow direction
at the site is unknown, but based on local topography the groundwater flow direction is assumed
to be toward San Francisco Bay to the southwest (see Figure 1).
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LABORATORY ANALYSIS

All samples were analyzed at McCampbell Analytical, Inc. in Pacheco, California. McCampbell
Analytical, Inc. is a state-accredited hazardous waste testing laboratory. All of the soil samples
and the water samples from boreholes B40 and B42 were analyzed for Total Threshold Limit
Concentration (TTLC) values of lead using EPA Method 3050B in conjunction with EPA Method
7010. The groundwater samples from boreholes B40 and B41, as well as the two soil samples
from borehole B41 and the shallow soil samples from boreholes B50 through B53 were analyzed
for VOCs by EPA Method 8260 and for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-G)
using EPA Method 5030B and modified EPA Method 8015C, and for Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons as Diesel (TPH-D) using EPA Method 3510C and EPA Method 8015C. In
addition, the soil sample from B53 at the 2 0-foot depth was analyzed for TPH-G and TPH-D.
Review of the soil sample laboratory analytical results shows that total lead was detected in all of
the samples at concentrations ranging from 3.3 to 350 ppm except for sample B53-2.0, where
lead was not detected. Total lead was detected at concentrations exceeding 50 ppm in the
samples from boreholes B43, B45, B46, B47, B49, B50 and B51. Lead was only detected in two
samples at concentrations exceeding 255 ppm (B47-0.5 and B51-0.5 at concentrations of 350 and
320 ppm, respectively).

TPH-G was not detected in any of the soil samples, except for B53-0.5 at a concentration of 1.3
ppm. TPH-D was detected in soil samples B41-0.5, B50-0.5, B51-0.5, and B53-0.5 at
concentrations ranging from 2.2 to 7.6 ppm. Review of the laboratory analytical report shows
that the results reported as TPH-D are oil-range compounds. VOCs were not detected in any of
the soil samples except for B52-0.5 where xylenes were detected at a concentration of 0.0057
ppm, and B53-0.5, where ethylbenzene and xylenes were detected at concentrations of 0.006 and
0.15 ppm, respectively. Laboratory analytical results for the soil samples are summarized in Table
1

Review of the groundwater laboratory analytical results shows that total lead was not detected in
any of the samples. TPH-G, TPH-D and VOCs were not detected in the groundwater sample
from B41. In the groundwater sample from B40, TPH-G and TPH-D were detected at
concentrations of 0.071 and 0.12 ppm, respectively. VOCs were not detected except for in the
groundwater grab sample from B40, where ethylbenzene, 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene, 1.3,5-
Trimethylbenzene and xylenes were detected at concentrations ranging from 0.0017 to 0.0094.
Laboratory analytical results for the groundwater samples are summarized in Table 2.

The total lead (TTLC) laboratory analytical results for soil samples collected on August 5, 2003
are shown on Figure 2. The total lead (TTLC) laboratory analytical results for all soil samples
collected from the site, including during previous investigations, are shown on Figure 3. Copies
of the laboratory analytical reports and chain of custody documentation are attached with this
report.
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DISCUSSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Previous investigations at the site identified lead at concentrations of concern in portions of the
yard to the east of the building, as well as lead and VOCs at concentrations of concern in one
indoor borehole (B23). The work plan for the most recent investigation references a former
Pacific Rolling Door employee, Jerry Duncan, who identified a potential former solvent disposal
location outside a roll up door at the back of the building (B41, this investigation).

The total lead results for the soil samples collected on August 5, 2003 show that lead
concentrations exceeded 255 ppm, the residential cleanup concentration, in only two samples
(B47-0.5 and B51-0.5). The total lead (TTLC) laboratory analytical results for soil samples
collected on August 5, 2003 are shown on Figure 2, and for all investigations are shown on
Figure 3. Review of Figure 3 shows that total lead concentrations exceeding 750 ppm (the
commercial site cleanup concentration) appear to be limited to an area coincident with the back of
the building and extending no more than 30 feet from the back of the building. Similarly,
concentrations exceeding 255 ppm (the residential site cleanup concentration) appear to be limited
to an area coincident with the back of the building and extending no more than 75 feet from the
back of the building (approximately to the location of the paint racks shown on Figure 3). Two
isolated areas (B47 and B51) also exceed the residential site cleanup standard of 255 ppm.
Isoconcentration contours showing these areas are shown on Figure 3.

TPH-G was not detected in soil samples with one exception (B53-0.5 at a concentration of 1.3
ppm), and TPH-D was detected in four samples at concentrations ranging from 2.2 to 7.6 ppm.
Review of the laboratory report shows the TPH-D results to be oil-range compounds. VOCs
were not detected in soil samples with the exception of B52 and B53 at the 0.5-foot depth where
ethylbenzene and xylenes were detected at concentrations ranging from 0.0057 to 0.15 ppm. The
relatively low concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons and related VOCs should not warrant
remediation.

Lead was not detected in the water samples, and TPH-G, TPH-D and petroleum hydrocarbon-
related VOCs were only detected in the groundwater grab sample from borehole B40. The low
concentrations of the petroleum hydrocarbons and associated VOCs in B40 and the absence of
petroleum hydrocarbons in B41 suggest that the extent of petroleum hydrocarbons does not
extend further east than the east side of the building.

The relatively low concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons in samples B41-0.5 and B53-0.5,
the absence of petroleum hydrocarbons at the two-foot depth in borehole B53, and the absence of
petroleum hydrocarbons in the groundwater grab sample from borehole B41 suggest that any
historical dumping of solvents or petroleum hydrocarbons near the roll up door at the back of the
building was limited in extent, and does not appear to have impacted groundwater. In addition,
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the concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons detected in groundwater do not exceed their
respective Maximum Concentration Levels or Regional Water Quality Control Board standards
for nuisance conditions, and therefore should not warrant remediation.

The presence of total lead concentrations exceeding the commercial cleanup concentration of 750
ppm will require some form of abatement to satisfy human health risk concerns. The presence of
soluble lead concentrations exceeding 5.0 ppm will also require some form of abatement to satisfy
water quality degradation concerns. A Site Plan showing the locations of sample results for
soluble lead from a previous investigation are attached as Figure 4. Soluble lead concentrations
exceeding 5.0 ppm are largely coincident with total lead concentrations exceeding the lead
residential cleanup standard of 255 ppm. The absence of total lead in the water sample collected
from borehole B42 (located near B39 where the highest total lead concentration at the site was
encountered) suggests that soluble lead has not impacted groundwater at the site.

RGA recommends that the sandy or clayey gravel fill surface material (measuring approximately
one half to one foot in thickness) in areas identified with total lead concentrations exceeding the
commercial cleanup standard be either excavated and removed or capped with an impermeable
surface. Similarly, areas with total lead concentrations exceeding residential cleanup standards
should be excavated and removed or capped to address concerns for potential water quality
degradation from surface fill material containing elevated soluble lead concentrations. Capping
will result in a deed restriction for the property and the requirement for a cap maintenance plan
and program.

Total lead concentrations in soil exceeding the residential cleanup standard will result in a deed
restriction for the property. Total lead concentrations in soil exceeding the residential cleanup
standard for lead were encountered in soil samples collected from beneath the building. To
remediate the site so as to obtain case closure without a deed restriction will require removal of
Jead-impacted soil from beneath the building where total lead concentrations exceed the
residential cleanup standard for lead.

LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared solely for the use of Pacific Rolling Door Company. The content and
conclusions provided by RGA in this assessment are based on information collected during our
investigation, which may include, but not be Limited to, visual site inspections; interviews with site
owner, regulatory agencies and other pertinent individuals; review of available public documents;
subsurface exploration and our professional judgement based on said information at the time of
preparation of this document. Any subsurface sample results and observations presented herein are
considered to be representative of the area of investigation; however, geological conditions may vary
between borings and may not necessarily apply to the general site as a whole. If future subsurface or
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other conditions are revealed which vary from these findings, the newly revealed conditions must be
evaluated and may invalidate the findings of this report.

This report is issued with the understanding that it is the responsibility of the owner, or his
representative, to ensure that the information contained herein is brought to the attention of the
appropriate regulatory agencies, where required by law. Additionally, it is the sole responsibility of the
owner to properly dispose of any hazardous materials or hazardous wastes left onsite, in accordance
with existing laws and regulations.

This report has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted practices using standards of care
and diligence normally practiced by recognized consulting firms performing services of a similar nature.
RGA is not responsible for the accuracy or completeness of information provided by other individuals
or entities which is used in this report. This report presents our professional judgement based upon
data and findings identified in this report and interpretation of such data based upon our experience and
background, and no warranty, either express or implied, is made. The conclusions presented are based
upon the current regulatory climate and may require revision if future regulatory changes occur.
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Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us at (510) 547-7771.

Sincerely,

L@x&m\

Karifi Schroeter
Project Manager

- |
N2.9 M Kineg

Paul H. King
California Registered Geologist #5901
Expires: 12/31/03

Attachments: Table 1. Analytical Results Summary, Soil Samples
Table 2. Analytical Results Summary, Groundwater Samples
Site Location Map - Figure 1
Site Plan Detail: Soil Sample Lead Results, August 5, 2003 - Figure 2
Site Plan Detail: Soil Sample Lead Results, All Investigations - Figure 3
Laboratory Reports
Chain of Custody Documentation

PHK /wrw
0278 .R3
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TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
SOIL SAMPLES
(Samples Collected on August 5, 2003)

Sample Total TPH-G TPH-D VOCs

No. Lead

B41-0.5 35 ND<1.0 7.6,a ND

B41-5.0 33 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND

B43-0.5 110 -- -- --

B44-05 15 -- -- -

B45-05 140 -- -- --

B46-0.5 210 -- -- --

B47-0.5 350 -- -- --

B48-0.5 39 - - -

B49-05 71 - -- -

B50-0.5 170 ND<1.0 58,a ND

B51-0.5 320 ND<1.0 5.0, ND

B52-05 49 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND, except
Xylenes = 0.0057

B53-05 38 13b 22a ND, except

Ethylbenzene = 0.006
Xylenes =0.15
B53-2.0 ND<3.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 --

Notes:

TPH-(G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel

VOCs = Volatile Organic Compounds

ND = Not Detected

— = Not Analyzed

a = Laboratory Analytical Report note: oil-range compounds significant.

b = Laboratory Analytical Report note: heavier gasoline-range compounds significant, possibly aged gasoline.
Results are in ppm (mg/kg), unless otherwise indicated.
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TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
(Samples Collected on August 5, 2003)
Sample Total TPH-G TPH-D VOCs
No. Lead
B40 ND<0.005 0.071,b,c 0.120,¢c ND, except
Ethylbenzene = 0.0017
'1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene = 0.0094
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene = 0.0054
Xylenes = 0.0091
B41 - ND<0.05,¢c ND<0.05,¢ ND
B42 ND<0.005 -~ -— -
Notes:

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel

VOCs = Volatile Organic Compounds

ND = Not Detected

-~ = Not Analyzed

b = Laboratory Analytical Report note: heavier gasoline-range compounds significant, possibly aged gasoline.
¢ = Laboratory Analytical Report note: sample contained greater than 2% sediment by volume.

Results are in ppm (mg/L), unless otherwise indicated.
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SITE PLAN DETAIL - OUTDOOR BORING LOCATIONS, STLC Lead
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San Lorenzo, California
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SCALE IN FEET




RGA ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

PAGE 1 OF 1

BORING NO.; B40

PROJECT NO.. PRD 9114 PROJECT NAME:

Pacific Relling Door

gravel < 0.75 in. diam.), loose, dry, no PHC
dor.

1.0 to 5.0 ft. Brownish gray silty clay (CL),

soft, moist, no PHC odor.

\2.5 to 1.0 ft. Light gray sandy gravel (GW,

AR EEEE

LILILITY)
O

JY

5.0 to 15.0 ft. Gray clay (Bay Mud), soft, | Bay

10 wet, no PHC odor. -{ Mud
Y

BORING LOCATION: SEE SITE PLAN DETAIL ELEVATION AND DATUM: NONE
DRILLING AGENCY: VIRONEX DRILLER: JEFF DATE & TME STARTED: DATE & TIME FINISHED:
DRILLING EQUIPMENT: GECPROBE 6500 /5103 8/5/03
COMPLETION DEPTH:  15.0 FEET BEDROCK DEPTH: NONE ENCOUNTERED LOGGED BY: CHECKED BY:
FIRST WATER DEPTH: 14.8 FEET NO. OF SAMPLES: 1 WATER WRW ; H K
=
- o [
E o= E g:
™ IE - Bg gel 5
E DESCRIPTION &3 LES Y=l oo REMARKS
& 58 2 |3
8 s
O
L€ in. Concrete slab. =T No wel Borehole continuously cored
Constructed

with 2.5 inch OD 5 foot long
& core barrel lined with
celiviose acetate sleeves.

0.0

0.0
Groundwater measured at
741, 10:23 am.

a0

0.0
Groundwater first
encountered during drilling
at 14.8 ft., 8:50 am, 8/5/03.

0.0

Borehole terminated at 15.0
feet.
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Borehole grouted with neat
cement grout 8/5/03.

Collected water sample with
Teflon tubing and stainless
steel foot valve.




RGA ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

PAGE _1__OF __1

BORING NO.:. B4l PROJECT NO.: PRD 3114

PROJECT HAME: Pacific Rolling Door

BORMNG LOCATION:  SEE SITE PLAN DETAIL ELEVATION AND DATUM: NONE
DRILLING AGENCY: YIRONEX DRILLER: JEFF DATE & TIME STARTED: CATE & TREE FINISHED:
DRILLING EQUIPMENT: GEOPROBE 8600 8/5/03 8/5/03
COMPLETION DEPTH:  15.0 FEET BEDROCK DEPTH: NONE ENCOUNTERED LOGGED BY: CHECKED BY:
FIRST WATER DEPTH: 7.8 FEET ND. OF SAMPLES; 1 WATER, 2 SOIL WRW ; H ’L
=
-~ i=1 -
E $E 42 -
£ DESCRIPTION gg 2z8 Sl 2 REMARKS
[ 7 o
8 ? e |3
(¥
— 6 in. Light gray sandy gravel (GW, gravel < Bl Mo Wel Borehola continuously cored
—\1.5 in. diam.), med. dense, dry, no PHC Constructed with 2.5 inch OD § feot long
_Nodar. i g | core barmrel lined with
— . cellulose acetate sleeves,
1 1.0to 5.0 ft. Light brown sandy silt (MH),
] med. stiff, slightly moist, no PHC odor. ] 0.0
S
- 0.0 | Groundwater measured at
—v 7.3 &, 10:25 am, 8/5/03.
—=V
= No groundwater in borehale
5.0 to 15.0 ft. Gray clay (Bay Mud}, soft, — aﬁz 0.0 | at 10-foot depth. Borehole
wet, no PHC odor. ] drilled to 15.0 . Groundwa-
10 — ter was present in borehaole
— when drilling tools were re-
— po | moved from 15.0 foot depth.
- First groundwater measured
7] at 7.9 fi., 9:40 am, 8/5/03.
- 0.0

Borehole terminated at 15.0
feet.
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Borehole grouted with neat
cement grout 8/5/03.

Collected water sample with
Teflon tubing and stainless
steel foot valve,




RGA ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

PAGE k| OF 1

BORING NO.: B42 PROJECT NO.: PRD 9114 PROJECT NAME:

Facific Rolling Doer

BORING LOCATION: SEE SITEFLAN DETAIL ELEVATION AND DATUM: NONE

DRILLING AGENCY: VIRONEX DRILLER: JEFF DATE & TIME STARTED: DATE & TIME FINISHED:
DRILLING EQUIPMENT: GEOPROBE 6600 8/5/03 8/5/03
COMPLETION DEPTH: 5.0 FEET BEDROCK DEPTH: NONE ENCOUNTERED LOGGED BY: CHECKED BY:
FIRST WATER DEPTH: 440 FEET NO. OF SAMPLES: 1 WATER WRW ilt? H K
z
-~ o [
£ 2z 48 o
z DESCRIPTION a3 gz |[3=| 2 REMARKS
£ a8 g &
=] o
[X]
_10.51to 1.0 ft. Light gray sandy gravel (gravel - FoL No Well Borehole continuously cored
= < 0.75 in. diam.), loose, dry, no PHC odor. Consiructed with 2.5 inch OD 5 foot long
..._\ :_' g | core barrel lined with
— 3 cL cellulose acetate sleeves.
=1 1.0 to 5.0 ft. Brownish gray silty clay (CL),
~ soft, moist, no PHC odor. - 0.0
5
—] - 0.0
— _ Groundwater measured at
— -4 = 7.4 ft., approx. 11:00 am,
= - 8/5/03.
71 5.0 to 15.0 ft. Gray clay (Bay Mud), soft, — 0.0
—] wet, no PHC odor. 7 Bay ' Groundwater first
10 - = mud encountered at 14.8 R. depth,
- ] 8:50 am, 8/5/03.
] = 00
] Z 0.0 _
— —H v Borehole terminated at 15.0

feet.

20

25
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Borehole grouted with neat
cemnent grout 8/5/03.

Collected water sample with
Tefion tubing and stainless
steel foot valve.




é McCampbell Analytical Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

Telephone : 925-748-1620  Fax : Y25-798-1622

hirp:/Awwew.moccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccanpbell.com

RGA Environmental

4701 Doyle Street, Suite #14

Emeryville, CA 94608-2947

Client Project ID:  #PRD 9114, Pacific Date Sampled:  08/05/03
Rolling Door .
Date Received: 08/06/03
Date Extracted: 08/06/03

Client Contact: Paul King

Client P.O.:

Date Analyzed:

08/07/03-08/12/03

Gasol
fExtraction method:  SW3030B

Analytical methods:  8015Cm

ine Range {C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*

~ Waork Order: 0308073

Lab [ Client ID Mairix TPH(g) DF % 58
001A B41-0.5 8 ND 1 B4.1
6024 : B41-50 8 ND 1 91.5
B _01"(??_ : B50-0.5 ] ND 1 92.3
GlIA z B51-0.5 8 '-__ND 1 814
0124 B52.0.5 8 ND i 107
013A B33-0.3 8 i.3,b 1 80.2
014A B33-2.0 5 ND 1 94.6
S _ ] HIU .
|
S N R - Ny
. : e S _
} . e
Reporting Limit for DF =1, w NA NA
ND means not detected at or
above the reporting limit 5 1.0 mg/Kg

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with sur}ogate peak.

derived from gaseline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern.

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in pg/L, soil'sludge/solid samples in mp/kg, wipe samples in pgiwipe,
product/eil/mon-aqueous liGuid samples in mg/L.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly maditied gasoling is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); <) lighter gasoling range
compounds (ihe most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasotine range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are sigaificant; biotogically
altered gasoline?; e} TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); ) one to a few iselated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesc] range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i} liquid
sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; j} reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH patiern that does not appear to be

DHS Certification No. 1644

; AQ . Anpela Rydelius, Lab Manager




; 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 9$4553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical Inc. - | Telephone : §25-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

i http://www.niccampbell.com E-nail: main@mecampbell com

RGA Environmental Client Project ID: #PRD 9114; Pacific Date Sampled: 08/05/03

Rolling Door :
4701 Doyle Street, Suite #14 Date Received: 08/06/03

Chlent Contact: Paul ng Date Extracted: 08/06/03
Emeryville, CA 94608-2947

Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 08/09/03-08/13/03

Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel*
b xiraction method: SW3550C Analytical methods: SW8015C . Work Order: 0308075
Lab ID Cliem ID Matrix TPH{d) DF % 8§
0368075-001 A B41-0.5 8 7.6.8.b 1 98.5
0308073-002A B41-5.0 8 ND 1 97.5
0308075-010A ! B50-0.5 8 58 1 96.6
0308075-01tA B510.5 s 50, 1] oo
(308075-012A 85205 s | ND 1 980
(1308075-013A B53-0.5 s 22, 1 97.1
0308075-014A B53-2.0 ; 8 ND 1 93.0
L _ — |
I
J —rar— e
Reporting Limit for DF =1, W NA | NA
ND means not detected at or =
above the reporting limit S 1.0 mg/Kg

[+ water sarnples are reported in pg/L., wipe samples in pg/wipe, soil/solid/sludge sarmples in mg/kg, product/ojl/mon-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L, and
all DISTLC / STLC 7/ SPLP / TCLP extracis are reported in ug/L.

# cluttered chromalogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been diminished
by dilution of original extract.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatagram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant; b} diesel range compounds are significant; no recogaizable pattern; c) aged diesct? is significant); d)
gasoline range compounds are significant; £) unknown medium boiling point pattern that does not appear 1o be derived from diesel; [ one to a few
isolated peaks present; g) oil range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i} liquid sample that contains
greater than ~2 vaol. % sediment; k) kerosene/kerosene range; 11 bunker oil; m) fue! oil; n) stoddard solvent/mineral spirit.

DHS Certification No. 1644 A Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




lé McCampbell Analytical Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94353-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925.798-1622
htip.//www.miccampbell.comn E-mail: maingimecampbell.com

RGA Environmental

4701 Doyle Street, Suite #14

Emeryville, CA 94608-2947

Client Project ID: #PRD 91 14; Pacific

Rolling Door

Date Sampled: 08/05/03

Date Received: 08/06/03

Client Contact: Paul King

Date Extracted: 08/06/03

Cliemt P.O:

Date Analyzed: 08/07/03

Extraction Method: SW3030B

Analytical Method: SWE8260B

Volatiles Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)*

‘Work Order: 0308075

Lab ID 0308075-001A
) Client ID B41-0.5 o
Matrix Soil
Compound Concentration * | DF R?::,-‘:'g Compound Concentration ¥| DF ERTTNTB
Acetone ND 1.0 50 | Benzene ND 1.0 50
Bromabenzene ND 1.0 5.0 | Bromuochloromethane ND | 10 5.0
f&_[g[p_ggjr_:_h_]gr()ln_c:_thgn_t_: I ND 1.0 5.0 | Bromoform ND 1.0 50
2-Butanone (MEK) ND 1.0 10 | Bromomethane ND 1.0 5.0
n-Butyl benzene CND 10 1 5.0 | sec-Butyl benzene ND 10 4 39,
tert-Butyl benzene ND ERE 5.0 ; Carbon Disulfide - ND 1.0 50
Carbon Tetrachloride ND b0 50 | Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 5.0
Chloroethang ND Y 5.0 | 2-Chloroethyt Viny} Ether ND 1.0 5.0
Chloroform ND 1.0 5.0 i Chloromethane e ND 10 : 50
2-Chlorotoluens ND 1.0 5.0 | 4-Chlorotoluene . ND 1.0 5.0
Dibromaochloromethane ND 1.0 5.0 | 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 1.0 5.0
1,2-Bbromoethane (EDB}) ND 1.0 50 | Dibromomethane ND 1.0 30
1,2-Dichlorobenzene L ND 1.0 5.0 ! 1,3-Dichlerobenzene ND 10 5.0
i,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 5.0 | Dichlorodifluoromethane ND L 10 | S0 |
| by 1-Dichloreethane R ND » 1.0 5.0 | 1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ____ND _L¥0 ¢ 50|
i,1-Dichloroethgne ' . ND 1.0 5.0 | cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 5.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethere . ND 1.0 5.0 | 1,2-Dichioropropane i ND 10 | 50
[,3-Dichloroprepane ! ND 110 5.0 : 2,2-Dichlorapropane : ND 1.0 50
13Dichloropropene ! ND 10 I 50 Icis-1.3-Dichloropropene ND 1o | so
trans-1,3-Dichlorcpropene | ND 10 | 50 :Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 5.0
| Hexachlorobutadicne ND 1 10y 50 , 2-Hexanone | ND Lo ! 54
lodomethane (Methyl indide) ____ND 1.0 50 | isopropylbenzens | __ND 1o 30
4-Isopropyl toluene - ND 1.0 5.0 | Methyi-i-butyl ether (MTBE} ND 1.0 30
Methylene chioride ND 1.0 5.0 | 4-Methyl-2-pentanene (MIBK) | ND 1.0 54
Naphthalene N ND 1.0 5.0 | n-Propy] benzene ND 1.0 5.0
Styrene ND 110 [ 50 112 Tewachloroethane | ND__ | 10 | 50
1,i,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND R 5.0 | Tetrachloroethene ND 1.0 5.0
Toluene ] ND K 50 | 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene N 10 5.0
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene __ND 1.0 5.0 {1,1,1-Trichloroethane WD 10 : 50
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND LG 5.0 | Trichloroethene ND 10 1 30 |
Trichloroflupromethane ND L0 5.0 | 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 1.0 5.0
1,2.4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 50 | 1,3,3-Trimethylbenzene ___ND 1.0 5.0
Vinyl Acerate ND “ 1.0 |50 [ Vinyl Chloride ND _10 | 50
Xvlenes ND L0 5.0
o o B _ Surrogate Recoveries (%) o
%SS1: ] THE %S82: | 98.2
%883: % 103
Comments:

Organic contenl.

# surropate diluted out of range or surrogale coclutes with another peak.

ND means net detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in pg/L. soil/sludge/solid samples in ug/kg, wipe samples in ppfwipe,
product/cil/non-agueous tiquid samples in mg/L.

n} lighter Lthan water immiscible sheen/product is present; 1) liguid sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluied due to high

DHS Certification No. 1644

__ Angela Rydelius, L.ab Manager



é McCampbell Analytical Inc.

110 2nd Avenue Souih, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
http://www.mocampbell.com E-mail: main@mecanipbell. com

RGA Environmental

4701 Doyle Street, Suite #14

Emeryville, CA 94608-2947

Client Project ID: #PRD 91 14; Pacific

Rolling Door

Date Sampied: 08/05/03

Date Received: 08/06/03

Client Contact: Paul King

Date Extracted: 08/06/03

Client P.O.:

Date Analyzed: 08/07/03

Extraction Method: SWS030B

Analytical Method: SWE8260B

Volatiles Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)*

‘Work Order: 0308073

Lab ID o 0308075-0024 ~
Client ID . ..B41IsO e
Matrix Soil
Compound Concentration * | DF Re{?&ing Compound Concentration *| DF Refo;,;:‘g

Acetone - ND | 10 50 i Benzéne ND 1.0 5.0
Bromobenzene o ND 1.0 3.0 ; Bromochioromethane ND 1.0 30
Bromodichloromethane i ND 10 50 ! Bromoform KD 1.0 5.0
2-Butanone (MEK) . ND 1.0 10 1 Bromomethane ND 10 5.0
n-Butyi benzene ND 1.0 50 |sec-Butylbenzene ___ND 0 50
tert-Bulyl benzens ND LG | 30 |CarbenDisulfide -~ | ND a0 5.0
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 5.0 | Chlorabenzene - ND i b0 3.0
Chloroethane ND 1.0 5.0 | 2-Chloroethy] Vinyl Ether ND [ Rt 30
| Chloroform ND 1.0 | 5.0 | Chloromethane _ND | RO 50
2-Chlorololuene ND |14 | 350 :4-Chlorotoluene ND 16 | 50
Dibromochloromethane _ND 10 5.0 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane _ND 1.0 50
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDH) ND 16 | 50 |Dibromomethane ND 1.0 | 5.0
1,2-Dichiorobenzene ) ND 1.0 5.0 | 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 10 1 30
La-Dichlarobenzene ND 1.0 3.0 | Dichlorodifluoromethane __ND 1.0 . 50
1,1-Dichloroethane ND F10 5.0 1 1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND 10 | 50
1,t-Dichloroethene ND _P 06 & 50 | cis-1,2-Dichloroethene o ND ] 10 U 50
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene s ND i.0 5.0 1 1,2-Dichloropropane _.ND 1.0 5.0
1,3-Dichloropropane | ND LG 5.0 {2,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 3.0
{,1-Dichloropropene _ND 1.0 3.0 | cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 110 5.0
trans-1,3-Dichioropropene ND 16 | 50 | Ethylbenzene ND 1o | 30
 Hexachlorobutadisne ND 1.0 5.0 | 2-Hexanone ND 1.0 5.0
lodomethane (Melhyi todide) ND 110 | 50 . Isopropylbenzene ND 1.0 5.0
| 4-1sopropy! toluene ND } 1.0 5.0 | Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) o NB 10 | 50
Methylene chloride ND | 1.0 . 50  4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND 1.6 39
Naphthalene e b ND 1.0 5.0 | n-Propyl benzene _NDb 1.0 1 5.0 |
Styrene — ND 1.6 | 50 | LLE2-Tetrachloroethane CND 0 20
1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane e WD 10 5.0 | Tetrachloroethene B ND 1.0 50
Tolgene 1 ND T 5.0 | 1,2,3-Trichjorobenzene ND 10 50
| 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene i ND 1.0 ; 50 1 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND i.0 5.0
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND L0 50 | Trchloroethene ND 1.0 5.0
Trichlorofluoromethane ND LYy 5.0 | 1,23-Trichloropropane _ND 10 | 50
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND LG 3.0 | 1,35-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 5.0
Vinyl Acetate ND L0 50 | Vinyl Chlaride ND 1.0 5.0
Xylenes ND 1.0 3.0

_ ~ Surrogate Recoveries (%) - B

%881 1 114 P %882 L 96.9

%:853: 105

Comments:

organic cantent.

# surrogate diluled out of range or surrogate coelutes with another peak.

ND means not detecied abave the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in pg/L, soil'siudge/solid samples in pg/kg, wipe samples in pglwipe,
product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; 1) liquid sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to high

DHS Certification No, 1644

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




é McCampbell Analytical Inc.

|

110 2nd Avenue Sauth, #D7, Pacheco, CA 54553-5360
Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622
http:/fwww.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@imocanpbell. com

RGA Environmental

4701 Doyle Street, Suite #14

Emeryville, CA 94608-2947

Rolling Door

Client Project ID:  #PRD 91 14; Pacific

Date Sampled: 08/05/03

Date Received: 08/06/03

Client Comtact: Paul King

Date Extracted: 08/06/03

Client P.O.:

Date Analyzed: 08/07/03

Extraction Method:  SW5030B

Volatiles Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)*

Analytical Method: SWE260B

Work Order: 0308073

o LabID | 0308075-010A
L Chent ID i B50-0.3
Matrix Soil

Compound : Concentration * [ DF \Rem 8 Compound Concentration *} DF ;R‘E-:_;TE
Acetone . ND i.0 50 . Benzene : ND 10 | 5.0
Bromobenzene ND 1.0 5.0 | Bromochloromethane R ND 1.6 | 50
‘Bromodichloromethane WD 10| 5.0 | Bromoform ND 10 | 50
2-Butanone (MEK) ND L0 10 | Bromomethane ND 1.0 5.0
n-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 5.0 | sec-Butyl benzene ND 10 | 50 |
tert-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 5.0 { Carhon Disulfide e ND 1.0 50
gg_riggg_’l‘etrach_londe ! ND 1.0 § 50 | Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 5.0
Chiloroethane _ND L 5.0 1 2-Chloroethyl Vinyt Ether ND 1.0 5.0
Chloroform e ND 1.0 5.0 _; Chloromethane ND 10 : 50
2- _C"hlp_rotoluene o ND Lo 5.0 | 4-Chlerotoluens -~ ND 10 | 50
Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 5.0 i 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 1.0 5.0
1.2-Bibromoethane (EDB} ND Lo 5.0 | Dibromemethane ND 1.0 5.0
1,2-Bichlorobenzene ND 1.0 5.0 :1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 30
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 3.0 | Dichlorodifluoromethane } ND P10 | 50 |
1,1-Dichloroethane o ND 10 5.0 | 1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND 1.0 5.0
4,1-Dichloroethene o L .__ND L 5.0 | cis-1,2-Dichloroethene - ND 10 | 50
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 1 50 |12-Dichtoropropane ND o 50
1,3-Dichloropropane _ND 10 | 50 |22-Dichloropropane e DD 16 | 50
L,1-Dichlorepropene | ND 1.0 ¢ 5.0 - cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND i.0 50
rans-1,3-Bichloropropenc _._.ND 1.0} 50 | Ethylbenzene _ND 1o 50
Hexachlorobutadione CND [ 10 | 50 2Hexanone - ND 10 | 50
lodomethane (Methyl iodide) ND 1.0 50 | Isopropylbenzene ND 1.0 5.0
4-lsopropyi foluene ND 1.0 5.0 | Methylt-butyl ether (MTBE) ! ND 1.0 3.0
Methylene chioride | ND 1.0 5.0 | 4-Mefhyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND 1.0 50
Naphthalene ND 10 5.0 | n-Propyl benzene ! ND 1.0 50
Styrene e _ND I LG 1 50 | 1,1,1.2-Tetrachloroethane i ND 1.0 5.0
1,1,2,2-Tetrach} Joroethane jo_.ND 10 5.0 | Tetrachloroethene ND 1.0 3.0
Tu]ucnc _ ND 1.0 5.0 4 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene N[ 1o ) 50
1 22, 4 Tnchlorobenzene ND 1.6 5.0 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 5.0
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND Y 5.0 i Trichloroeihene ND 1.0 5.0
Trichlorofluoremethane ND 1.0 5.0 11,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 1.0 5.0
1.2 4-Trimethylbenzene L __ND 1.0 5.0 |1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 50
me] Acetate ND 1.0 5¢ | Vinyl Chloride ND 1.0 5.0
Xvlenes ND 1.0 5.0

Surrogate Recoveries (%) ) B .
I 113 %852: | 564
%583: 107

Comments:

juorganic contenl.

# surrogate diluted out of range or surrogate coeluies with another peak.

ND means not detected above the reporting Jimit; N/A means analyte not applicable 1o this analysis.

¥ water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in pg/., sollfsludge/sohd samples in ug/kg, wipe samples in pg'wipe,
product/eil/men-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present, i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; j) sample dijuled due w high

DHS Certification No. 1644

__ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




é McCampbell Analytical Inc.

L 10 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94533-5560
Telephuone : 923-798- 1620  Fax : 923-798-1622
htsp:/fwww.mccampbell com E-mail: nain@mccanipbell.com

RGA Environmental

4701 Doyle Street, Suite #14

Emeryville, CA 94608-2947

Client Project ID: #PRD 9114; Pacific Date Sampled:  08/05/03
Rolling Door Date Received: 08/06/03
Client Contact: Paul King Date Extracted: 08/06/03
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 08/07/03

Extraction Method: SW3030B

Analytical Method: SWE2608

Volatiles Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)*
Work Order: 0308075

e LabiD | 0308075-011A
ClientID | BS1-05
Matrix Soil
Compound Concentration * | DF R‘f,_:;mzng Compound Concentration *| DF R‘fm,"g

Acetone T ND 1.0 50 | Benzene B o ND 10 30
Bromobenzene B ND | 1o 5.0 | Bromochloromethane NI 1.0 5.0
Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 5.0 | Bromoform . ND 10 50
2-Butanone (MEK) o4 ND ¢ 1O v 10 ! Bromomethane 5 ND 10 5.0 |
n-Butyl benzene ND [ 10 5.0 | sec-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 5.0
tert-Butyl benzene ___ND L0 3.0 | Carbon Disulfide - ~ ND 1.0 3.0
Carbon Tetrachloride KD 10 | 5.0 | Chlorobenzene o ND 1.0 5.0
Chloroethane 1 ND 10 | 50 | 2-Chloreethyl Vinyl Ether ) ND 10 50
Chloroform } ND 1.0 5.0 | Chloromethane ND Lo 5.0
2-Chlorolaluene NI} 1.0 5.0 | 4-Chlorotoluene ND Lo 5.0
Dibromechleromethane ND 10 | 5.0 11,2-Dibromo-3-chlorapropane “ND 1.0 30 ]
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1 1.0 5.0 | Dibromomethane ___ND 1.0 5.0
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND | 18 | S0 | 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 10 | 30
 1,4-Dichiorobenzene ND 1.0 5.0 Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 50
1.1-Dichioroethane ND 16_1 3.0 |t.2-Dichlorcethane (1,2-DCAY ND 1.0 5.0
1,1-Dichlorogthene ND ¢ 1D 3.0 | cis-l,2-Dichlorogthene ND 1.0 5.0
| 1rans-1,2-Dichloroethene __ND__ 1§ ] 50 |l2-Dichloropropane ND ) 10 | 50
13-Dichloropropane ND L0 3.0 |2.2-Dichloropropane _ND 1.0 5.0
| |,I-Dichioropropene 0 ND | L0 3.0 ! cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND i.0 50 |
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene o NI 1.0 5.0 | Ethylbenzene - ~__ND L0 5.0
Hexachlorobutadiene | ND |"16 | 50 | 2-Hexanone Np | 16| sa
 lodomethane (Methyl iodide) ND 1.0 50 i lsopropylbenzene __ND 1.0 50
4-lsopropyl toluene 1 ND 1.6 5.0 | Methyi-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 30
Methylene chioride ND _1o 5.0 | 4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) N 10 50
Naphthalene ND 1.0 5.0 | n-Propyl benzene . ND 110 30
Styrene i ND 1.0 5.0 ! 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 5.0 |
1,1,2,3-Tetrachlorcethane ND L0 5.0 | Tetrachlorogthene _ ND 10 5.0
Toluene ND - be 1 5.0 |1,23-Trichlorebenzene ND 10 5.0
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzeng ND 1.0 3.0 L,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 10 5.0
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 3.0 | Trichloroethene ND i.0 50
Trichiorofluoromethane ND 1.0 | 5.0 |1,23-Trichloropropane ND 1.0 5.4
1,2,4-Trimethyibenzene ND 1.0 5.0 | 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 540
Vinyl Acetate ND 10 | 50 | Vinyl Chioride ND 1.0 30
Xylenes ND 16 | 50

o Surrogate Recoveries (%) B o o
| %%SS1: - 1 %S852: j 958

%583: 105
Comments:

0Tganic content,

# surrogate diluied out of range or surtegate coclutes with another peak.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in pg/L, soil/siudge/solid samples in pg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
producl/oil/non-aqueous liquid sampies in mg/L.

b) lighter (han water immiscilrle sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to high

DHS Certification No. 1644

__ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, ¥D7, Pacheca, CA $4583-3560

lé McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone : 925-795-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

htip://www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@imccampbell.com

RGA Environmental Client Project II>:  #PRD 9114; Pacific Date Sampled:  08/05/03
Rolling Door -
Date Received: 08/06/03

4701 Doyle Street, Suite #14

Client Contact: Paul King Date Exiracied: 08/06/03
Emeryville, CA 94608-2947
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 08/07/03
Volatiles Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)*
Extraction Method: SW3030B Analytical Method: SWR260B Waork Order: 0308075
S =1 1 (0308075-012A ] w_
Client 1Dy . B32-0.5 e
Matrix Soil
. Reparting . Reporiing
Compound Concentration * DF_ | Limit Compound Concentration ¥| DF | 1im
Acetone _ ND t0 ]| 50 | Benzene ND 10 | 50
Bromobenzene o ND 1.0 | 50 | Bromochtoromethane ND 1.0 5.0
Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 5.0 | Bromoform ND 1.0 5.0
| 2-Butanone (MEK) ND 1.0 10 | Bromomethane ND 10 50
n-Butyl benzene b ND 110 | 50 | sec-Butyl benzene ND i.0 50
tert-Butyl benzene e ND 1.6 ¢ 50 | Carbon Disulfide, — ) ND 19 5.0
Carbon Tetrachloride | ND 1.0 50 |Chlorobenzene | ND 1.0 5.0
Chlorpethane : ND 1.0 5.0 | 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether ND 1.0 5.0
Chioroform _ '___ CND {16 | 50 | Chloromethane ND 1.0 50
2-Chlorolelueng ! ND 1.0 5.0 | 4-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 5.0
leromochl{)mmﬁlhane o 747 ND 1.0 5.0 | 1,2-Dibromo-3-chioropropane _ND Lo 5.0
1,2-Dribromoethane (EDB) ‘ __ND 1.0 _i___ 5.0 | Dibromomethane ND 10 3.0
1,2-Dichlorohenzene NI} 1.0 + 350 :1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 34
1 4-Dichlorobenzene .~~~ {  ND 10 E 5.0 | Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 50
1,1-Dichlorcethane . ____ND 1o 5.0 :1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ___ND 1.0 30
| 1,1-Dichleroethene ol ND 110 5.0 | cis-1,2-Dichlorgethene b ND 1 10 30
trans-1,2-Dichlorogthene ND L0 | 50 | 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 50
1,3 loropropane ND 1.0 5.0 | 2,2-Dichloropropane . ND 1.0 3.0 _
1,i- chhlompmpenc ————e_ 4 ND_ 1.0 | 50 | cis-1,3-Dichloropropene | . ND 14 50
wans-},3-Dichloropropene =~~~ 1~ ND | 1.0 | 50 | Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 3.0
ﬂ@}iﬁh!grgggggglenc .}, ND 10 5.0 | 2-Hexanone 1 ND RE! 5.0
lodomethane (Methyl lodldc) ND !_1 O 1 50 | Isopropylbenzene __ND 1.0 50
4-Isopropyl toluene ND L 1g 5.0 ! Methyl-t-buty] ether (MTBE) ND 10 | 50
Methylene chlonide ND | 1e 3.0 | 4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ___ND 10 : 50
Naphthalene ND 1.0 | 5.0 |n-Propyl benzene _ND 10 i 50
Styrene ND . LG 50 | L11,2- Tetrachloroethane ND 10 ‘ 5.0
1,1,2, 2-Tewachloroethane ND 1 5.0 ! Tetrachloroethene ND 1.0 50
Toluene _ND 1.0 5.0 11,2,3-Trichlorobenzene __ ND_ 10 | 50
1,24- 7r|ch10robcnzene o ND 10 | 30 Lt]-Trichloroethane o ND Lo 5.0
1,1,2-Trichloroethang ND | 10 | 50 |Trichloroethene | ND i.0 50
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 10 | 50 |12 3-Trlchloropropane ND 1.0 5.0
1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 5.0 1 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ~ND 1.0 5.0
Viny! Acetate ND 1.0 50 | Vinyl Chleride ND .o 5.0
Xylenes 5.7 1¢ 1 50
o Surrogate Recoveries (%) o
%881: 109 %882; ‘ 94.5
%583 103
Comments:

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in ug/L, soxl’sludgefsohd samples in pg/kg, wipe samples in pgfwipe,
|product/oil/non-aquecus liquid samples in mg/L.

ND means not detecled above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable 10 this analysis.
# surrogale diluled out of range or sureogale coelutes with another peak.

h) lighter tharn water immiscible sheen/product is present; i} liquid sample that contains greater thar ~2 vol. % sediment; j) ssmnple dituted due 1o high
organic conient.

DHS Certification No. 1644 . Angela Rydelins, Lab Manager




é McCampbell Analytical hic.

110 2nd Avenue South, ¥D7, Pacheeo, CA 94553-3560
Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622
hripfiwww mecampbell.com E-mail: mam@mecanypbell com

RGA Environmental

4701 Doyle Street, Suite #14

Emeryville, CA 94608-2947

Client Project ID:  #PRD 9114; Pacific
Rolling Door

Date Sampled: 08/05/03

Date Received: 08/06/03

Client Contact: Paul King

Date Exwracted: 08/06/03

Client P.O.:

Date Analyzed: 08/07/03

Entraction Method: SWS5030B

Volatiles Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)*

Analytical Method: SW8260B

Work Order: 0308675

~_LabID 0308075-013A B
Client ID B53-0.5 ) e
Matrix Soil ]
] Reporting . R g
Compound Concentration * | DF Limit Compound Concentration ¥*] DF Limit
Acetone L e MND 1.0 50 _| Benzene ND 1.0 3.0
Bromabenzene ND 1.0 3.0 | Bromochloromethare ND 10 | 50 |
| Bromodichloromethane NO 1.0 5.0 | Bromoform ND 1.0 30
2-Butanone (MEK) e ND 1.0 10 | Bromomethane ND _ 1.0 39
_-BﬂLbenz__er}e__ 1 ND 10 5.0 | sec-Bulyl benzene NI 1.0 50
 tert-Butyl benzene i __ND 16 i 5.0 {Carbon Disulfide. - ___ND 1.0 5.0 |
Carbon Tetrachioride | ND 1.0 5.0 | Chlorgbenzene NLY 1.0 3.0
Chloroe ND 1.0 54 1 2-Chloroethyi Vinyl Ether ND 140 5.0
Chlaroforn m ND L 10 5.0 ! Chloromethane NI 1.0 5.0
' 2-Chlorotoluene ND 110 | 50 |4-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 50
Dibromochioromethane ND 1.0 5.0 | 1,2-Dibromp-3-chloropropane KD 10 ¢ 50
_l__:_ Dibitomogthane (EDB} ND 1.0 5.0 | Dibromomethane _ ND Lo 50
1.2-Dichlorobenzene 1 ~ND 1.0 5.0 [ 1,3-Dichlorobenzens ND 10 5.0
1,4-Dichlorobenzene B ,,7' ND 1.0 5.0 | Diehlorodiflucromethane ND 10 | 50
1,1-Dichloroethane ND L0 5.0 | 1,2-Dichioreethane (1,2-DCA) ND 10 5.0
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 5.0 | cig-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ( 1.0 30
trans-1,2-Dichioraethene | ND 1.0 i 50 |12-Dichioropropane ND 1o 1 50
_I_,_:i_;pgl_llpyc_)plgpg_n_e__ o ND 1.0 5.0 : 22 Diciioropropane ND 1 10 5.0
| 1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 5.0 | cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 5.0
trans-1,3-Dichioroprepene i ND 1.0 5.0 | Ethylbenzene B __ &0 1.0 3.0
Hexachlorobutadiene : ND 1.0 5.0 | 2-Hexanone ND 1.0 5.0
lodomethane (Melhyi tOdldC} KD 1 10 50 ; Isopropyibenzene ND 1.0 5.0
4-lsopropy! laluene ) _NB 1.0 | 5.0  Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE} ____ND LG 3.0
Methylene chloride } 1 ND 10 5.0 | 4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) NE 1.0 340
Naphthalene ND 1.0 5.0 | n-Propyl benzene ND 10 1 3540
Styrene ND | 10 5.0 | 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND P10 | 50
(1,1,2,2- Tetrachloroctham: ND | 1o 5.0 | Tetrachloroethene NI} 1.0 5.0
Toluene o o ND 16 1 50 | 1,23-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 5.0
1,2,4-Trichlor obenzene ND 1o 50 L1l Tnchioroethane ND 1.0 5.0
_1,[,2-Trlchlorocthane e ND Lo 50 | Trichloroethene ND 1.0 5.0
Trichloroflucromethane ND 1.0 5.0 | 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 1.0 5.0
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 5.0 | 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 5.0
Vinyl Acetate - ND Lo 50 | Vinyl Chloride ND 1.0 5.0
Xylenes 150 1.0 50
i Sarrogate Recoveries (%) -
B %SS] ; N g ] %S8SL 90 ]
9583: 109
Comments:

arganic conlenl.

# summagate diluted oul of range or surrogate coeiutes with another peak.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable 10 this analysis.

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in pg/l., sm!:’s]udge/sahd samples in pg/kg, wipe samples in ug/wipe,
product/oil/nen-aquesus liquid samples in mgfl.

h} lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sedinient; j) sample dijuted due 1o high

DHS Certification No. 1644

_.. Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




! 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

A McCampbell Analytical Inc. | Telepkone : 925-708-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

http /fwww.mecanmpbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW80(21B/8015Cm

Matrix: $ WoarkOrder: 0308075

EPA Method: SWB021B/8015Cm Extraction: SW5030B BatchlD: 8099 Spiked Sampls 1D: 0308075-014A
Sample| Spiked | MS* | MSD* JEMS-MSD‘ LCS | LCSD LCS-LCSD |Acceptance Criteria (%)

mgKg | mg/Kg { % Rec. | % Rec. : % RPD { % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD Low High

TPH(btex) £ ND (.60 113 103 6.71 103 108 5.24 70 130

MTBE ND 010 112 105 6.17 103 110 6.57 70 130

éénzene o ND 0.1¢ 106 107 1.31 106 108 1.49 70 130

Toluene ND 0.10 106 106 0 105 107 207 70 130

Elh)l_b—enzen_e‘ ND 0.10 108 110 .63 ) 109 111 1.89 70 130

Xylenes ND 030 110 110 il 110 110 0 74 130

”%SS: B 94.6 10(-)_ 114 124 6.12 109 122 10.8 70 “‘l30

All target compounds in the Methed Blank of this extraction batch were NI less than the method R1. with the following exceptions:

NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Controf Sample; LCSC = Laboratory Contral Sample Duplicats; RPD = Relative Percernt
Daviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (M$-Sample} / {Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) * 2.

* MS and / or MSD spike recaveries may nat be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of
anaiyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) if that specific sampla mairix interferes with spike recovery.

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FiD.
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.
N/A = not enough sample 1o perforim malix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soll matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted dug to high matrix or
anaiyie conient.




110 2nd Avenue Soutly, #D7, Pacleco, CA 945533-5360

é McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax ; $25-798-1622

http//www.mecanpbell. com E-nail: mamgimccampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015C

Matrix: S WorkOrder: 0308075

EPA Method: SWB8015C Extraction: SW3550C BatehlD: 8093 Spiked Sample ID: 0308075-014A
Sample| Spiked MS* E MSD* ;MS-MSD* LCS LCSD LCS-LCSD Acgeplancs Criteria (%)

mg/Kg | mg/Kg % Rec. ; % Rec. ( %7#’5__ % Rec. | “a Rec. | % RPD Low High

TPH(d) ND i50 111 111 0 110 110 ¢ 70 130

%58: 93.0 100 108 ; 108 0 109 110 (.892 70 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were WD less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

MS = Mairix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Conirol Sample; LCSD = Labaratory Conirol Sampla Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample} / {Amount Spiked); RPD = 106 * (MS - MSD}/ (MS + MSD) 2.

* MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may nat be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of
analyfe relalive to the amount spiked, or b) if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recavery.

N/A = not enough sample ta perform matrix spike and malrix spike duplicate.
NR'= analyte concentratian in sample exceeds spike amount far soil matrix ar exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sampie diluted due to high matrix or
anaiyte content.




! 110 2nd Avenue South, #¥D27, Pacheco, Ca 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical Inc. | Telephone ; 425-798-1620  Fax ; 925-798-1622

hitp:/www.mecampbell.comE-nuik: nain@mecampbell. com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

Malrix: 5 WorkOrder: 0308075
éPA Method: SWB260B Extraction: SW5030B BatchiD: BO90 Spiked Sampie ID: 0308058-004A
Sample | Spiked MS* MSD* {MS-MSD*| LCS | LCSD LCS-LCSD |Acceptance Criteria (%)
) ;g!Kg pg;;; 7 % Rec. { % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD“" Low High
Benzene ND 50 116 115 1.23 113 114 0.902 70 130
Chlorobenzene ND 50 i3 i16 1.29 115 115 0 i 130
Virr,ri-rDiéhlr;::roreﬂ;ené ] ND 50 B4.3 Bl 4.07 81.5 g2.6 1.33 70 130
Methyl-1-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 50 s | 112 275 109 10 0.863 70 130
;‘;;uur:;;’w—“““*ﬁ ND 50 116 i20 366 | 71 17 ilg 0.769 0 130
Trichloroethene ND 50 99 8 976 | 217 97.3 96.7 0.6{15ﬁ 70 130
"i:"SS]_w 90.7 100 - 167 | 102 4.06 | 105 104 ml-.-g-__ __70—l3;} o
Ye552: 56.8 100 98.8 101 1.99 99 9%.5 0.449 70 130
: ;/c;éVSBu: S 96.2 100 98 102 439 98.1 7 97? e OBTC; B 7777677 . 7777”{30
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Mairix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Contrel Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Conérol Sampie Guplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Deviatian.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sampis) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (M3 - MS[) / (MS + MSD)* 2.

* MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may nol be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of
analyle relative to the amount spiked, or b) if that specific sarnple matrix interferes with spike recovery.

N/A = nol enough sample 1o perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.
NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for waler matrix or sample diluted due to high malrix or
analyte conient,

Laboratory exiraction sghvents such as melhyleng chloride and acetone may occasicnally appear in the method blank at low levels.




‘iér McCampbell Analytical Inc.

119 2nd Avenue South, #17, Pacheco, CA 945535560
Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622
hup:/fwww.mccampbell. com E-nwil: main@mecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW7016

Matrix: S WorkOrder: 0308075
EPA Method: SW7010 Extraction: SW30508 BatchlID; 8081 Spiked Sample 1ID: N/A
Sample| Spiked MS* MSD* MS-MSD*| LCS LCSD LCS-LCSD |Acceptance Criteria (%)
mmglK mg/Kg % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD [ % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD Low High
Lead N/A 500 N/A N/A N/A 101 E 100 0.790 70 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the follswing exceptions:

NOME

M3 = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Controt Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percant

Deviation,

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amouni Spiked), RPD = 100 * (MS — MSD}/ (MS + MSD)* 2.

* MS and / or MSD spike recovaries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: 2) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of

analyle relative to the amount spiked, or b} if that specific sample matrix interferes wilh spike recovery.

/A = not applicable to this methoc.

NR = analye concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for sait matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or

analyte contant.




é McCampbell Analytical Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #137, Pacheco, CA 94353.5560
Telephone : 923-798-1620  Fax : 925-794-1622
http:/iwww.mecampbetl.com E-mail: maingnccanphbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW7010

Matrix: 8 WorkOrder: 0308075
EPA Method: SWT7010 Extraction: SW3050B BatchiD; B09S Spiked Sample iID: N/A
Sample | Spiked MS* MSD* IMS-MSD*| LCS LCSD LCS-LCSD |Acceptance Criteria (%)
mg/Kg | mg/Kg | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RFD Low [ High
Lead N/A 500 N/A N/A N/A 85.9 865 0.596 70 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent

Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sampla} / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS — MSD) / (MS + MSD) * 2,

" MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of
analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) if that specific sample matrix inlerferes with spike recovery.

MN/A = not applicable to this method.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or saviaple diluted due 10 high matrix ar

analyle content.
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McCampbell Analytical Inec.

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD - ' -
TTTET 1110 Second Avenue South, #D7
i Z#'  Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
[ (9251 798-1620 WorkOrder: 0308075
Client:
RGA Environmental TEL: {510) 547-7771
4701 Doyle Street, Suite #14 FAX: (510) 547.1983
Emeryville, CA 94608-2947 ProjectNo: ~ #PRD 9114; Pacific Rolling Door Date Received: 8/6/63
PO: Date Printed: 8/6/03
L T T Reuested Tests o
Sample ID ClientSampiD Matrix Cotlection Date Hold | SWI010  SW8015C [8021B/80150 SWB2608 | { P |
0308075001 | B4105 N s T A A A ' A
0308075-002 B41-5.0 Soil 5 ﬂﬁammq T A A A A
0308075-003. .B4305 Soil___ gsios 1[0 A,
0308075-004 B44-0.5 Soil 8/5/03 0 A
0308075-005 B45-0.5 ! Soil B/5/03 el A
0308075-006 ____B46-05 . Soll 8/5/03 ] A
0308075-007 B47-C.5 Soil B/5/03 Tl A - i
l0308075-008 B48-0.5 Sl . 8/5/03 (] A
10308075-009 B49-0.5 Soil ! 8/5/03 ] A )
I0308075-010 B50-0.5 Soil 8/5/03 C] A A 'y A o
0308075-011 B51-0.5 Soit 8/5/03 IR A A A A
0308075-012 B52-0.5 Soil 8/5/03 O] | A A | A A
0308075-013 B53-0.5 Soil B/5/03 1 A A ; A A
0308075-014 B53-2.0 Soil 8503 | [ ] A A 1 A O

Comments:

Prepared by: Melissa Valles

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be retumed to client or disposed of at client expense.



110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94533-3560

# McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
Cail

http://www. mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

RGA Environmental Client Project ID: #PRD 9114; Pacific Date Sampled: 08/05/03
Rolting Door :
4701 Doyle Street, Suite #14 Date Received: 08/06/03
Client Contact: Paul King Date Extracted: 08/07/03-08/0%9/03
Emeryville, CA 94608-2947 -
Chient P.O. Date Analyzed: 08/07/03-08/09/03
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrecarbons as Gasoline*
foxtraction method:  SW3030B Amalyticat methods:  8015Cm Work Order: 0308073
Lab iD Client ID Matrix TPH(g) DF % 85
0018 B4 LW 71,bi Y
0024 | B4l W ND,i 1 100
!
Reporting Limit for DF =1; W 50 ng/L
ND means not detected at or : R
above the reporting limit : S NA i NA

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLF extracts are reported in ug/L, soit/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gascline?); ¢) lighter gasoline range
compourds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
aitered gasoline?; e} TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); f) one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i} liquid
sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear o be
derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern.

i\

DHS Certification No. 1644 gela Rydelius, Lab Manager




é McCampbell Analytical Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94353-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-795-1622
hitp:/www.mecampbeli.com E-mail: main@mecanmpbell.com

RGA Environmental

4701 Doyle Street, Suite #14

Emeryville, CA 94608-2947

Rolling Door

Client Project ID:  #PRD 9114; Pacific

Date Sampled: 08/05/03

Date Received: 08/06/03

Client Contact: Paul King

Date Extracted: 08/06/03

Client P.O.:

Date Analyzed: 08/09/03

Diese

[Extraction method: SW3510C

1 Range (C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel*
Analytical methods:  SWEBG15C

Work Order: 0208073

Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(d) DF % 88
03080373-001B B40 W 120,b.i b 101
0308073-002A B41 w ND,i 1 102

|
i
é |
! |
: i
— - — — | e — —— — e [
Reporting Limit for DF =1, W i 50 ‘ pe/L
ND means not detected at or .
above the reporting limit S NA i NA

* water samples are reported in pg/L, wipe samples in pp/wipe, soil/solid/sludge samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L, and
all DISTLC / STLC / SPLP / TCLP extracts are reported in pg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; sutrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been diminished
by dilution of original extract.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant; b) diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern; c) aged diesel? is significant); d)
gasoline range compounds are significant; e) unknown medium boiling point pattern that does not appear to be derived from diesel; f) one to a few
isolated peaks present; g) oil range compounds are significant; h} lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains
greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; k) kerosene/kerosene range; 1) bunker oil;, m) fuel oif; n) stoddard solvent‘mineral spirit.

DHS Certification No. 1644

Angela Rydelius,

Lab Manager




é McCampbell Anal

ytical Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622
hitp:f/www.mecampbelt.com E-mail: main @mccampbetl com

RGA Environmental

4701 Doyle Street, Suite #14

Emeryville, CA 94608-2647

Client Project ID: #PRD 9114; Pacific
Rolling Door

Date Sampled:

08/05/03

Date Received:

08/06/03

Client Contact: Paul King

Date Extracted

1 OB/08/03

Client P.O.:

Date Analyzed

. 08/08/03

Extraction Method: SWi030B

Volatiles Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)*

Analytical Method: SW8260B

Work Order: 0308073

[ Lab ID 0308073-001C
Cliemt ID B40
Matrix Water
Compound Concentration * | DE | o Compound Concentration *| DF REE%E

Acetone ND<8.0 1.0 5.0 | Benzene ND 1.0 0.5
Bromobenzene ND 1.0 0.5 | Bromochloromethane ND 1.0 0.5
Bromodichloromethane ND Lo 0.5 | Bromoform ND 1.0 0.5
| Bromomethane ND 1.0 0.5 | 2-Butanone (MEK} ND 1.0 1.0
n-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.5 ] sec-Butyl benzene ND P10 0.5
tert-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.5 | Carbon Disulfide ND 10 | 05 ]
| Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 0.5 | Chlorcbenzene ND ;1o - 03
Chlorpethane ND 1.0 | 0.5 | 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether ND : 1.0 0.5
Chloroform . ND 1.0 ! 0.5 | Chloromethane ND 10 | 05 |
2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 | 05 | 4-Chlorotoluene ND 10 ;05 |
Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 ! 0.5 | 1,2-Dibromo-3-chlorapropane __ND 1.0 | @5
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) _ND 1.0 05 | Dibromomethane ND ‘} 1.0 i 0.5 |
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.5 | 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.3
1,4-Dichlorohgnzene ND 1.0 0.5 | Dichlorediflucromethane ND 1.0 | 05
| L1-Dichloroethane | _ND 1.0 0.5 | 1,2-Dichloroethane (1.2-DCA) ND 10 | 05
1.1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.5 | cis-1,2-Dichlorocthene ND 1.0 0.5 |
trans-1,2-Dichlorocthene ND 1.0 0.5 | 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.5
1,3-Dichloropropane ND L0 | 0.5 | 22-Dichloropropane ND

1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.5 | cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.5 | Ethylbenzene b

Hexachlorcbutadiene ND 1.0 { 05 |2-Hexanone R ND
| Todomethane (Methy] iodide) ND 1.0 5.0 | Isopropylbenzene ND

4-isopropyl toluene ND 1.0 0.5 | Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) KD

Methylene chlonde ND 10 0.5 | 4.Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND

Naphthalene ND i 1.0 0.5 | n-Propyl benzene ND

Styrene _ ND i 1.0 0.5 | 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 0.5 : Tetrachloroethene - ND : A
Toluene ND 1.0 0.5 | 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND .10
| 1,2.4-Trichlorobenzene 3 ND 10 | 05 |1.1,1-Trichioroethane ND
| 1,1,2-Trichtoroethane ND 1.0 0.5 | Trichloroethene ND

Trichlorofluoromethang ND 1.0 0.5 | 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND
 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 9.4 L0 0.5 | 1.3,5-Trimethylbenzene

Yinyl Acetate ND 1.0 5.0 | Vinyl Chioride ND

Xylenes 8.1 1,0 0.5

Surrogate Recoveries (%)
| %SS1: 113 %552: 94.9
%383 99.4

Comments: i

organic content.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

# surrogate diluted out of range or surrogate coelutes with another peak.

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in pp/kg, wipe samples in up/wipe,
product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

h) lighter than water tmmiscible sheen/product is present; i) Liquid sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; }) sample diluted due to high

DHS Centification No. 1644

_ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
é McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622
1 hitp:/fwww.mecampbell.com E-mail: main @mecampbell.com
RGA Environmental Client Project ID: #PRD 9114; Pacific Date Sampled: 08/05/03
Rolling Door -
4701 Doyle Street, Suite #14 Date Received: 08/06/03
Client Contact: Paul King Date Extracted: 08/08/03
Emeryville, CA 94608-2947
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 08/08/03
Volatiles Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)*
Extraction Method: SW35030B Analytical Method: SWE260B Work Order: 0308073
- Lab ID 0308073-002E ]
Client 1D B41 _|
Matrix Water
Compound Concentr_mi_on* _[lF ERE& ﬁcim@_und__ AJ_ C@icntrat_ign* DF m
@19_!5 - ~ _ND 10 | 50 | Benzene - 1 ND 10 | 05 |
| Bromobenzene ' ND 10 | 05 | Bromochloromethane ND 10 | 05
Bromadichloromethane ND 1.0 0.5 | Bromoform | ND 1.0 0.5
| Bromomethane ND 1.0 0.5 | 2-Butanone (MEK)} ND 10 | 1o
n-Butyl benzene ' _ND 140 | 0.5 | sec-Butyl benzepe ND 10 | 05 |
tert-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.5 | Carbon Disulfide ND ! 10 i 05 |
Carbon Tetrachlotide ND 1.0 0.5 [ Chlorobenzene ND 10 | 05 |
Chloroethane ND 1.0 0.5 | 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether ND {10 05 |
| Chlaroform ND 1.0 | 05 | Chloromethane ND L0 | 05 |
| 2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 0.5 | 4-Chlorotoluene ND 10 | 05 |
Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 . 05 [ 12-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 10 | 0.5 |
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB} ND 1.0 l 0.5 | Dibromomethane ND 1.0 i 0.5
| 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 1 0.5 | 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND - | 10 | 05
] 4-Dichiorobenzene ND 10 | 05 | Dichlorodifluoromethane  _ ND | 10 ' 05 ]
| 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 0.5 | 1,2-Dichloroethanc (1.2-DCA) El___éND ] g 1.0 1 65 |
1,1-Dichlorogthene | _ ND 1.0 0.5 | cis-1.2-Dichloroethene | ND 10 ¢ 05 |
 trans-1,2-Dichloroethens i ND 1.0 | ©35 | 12-Dichloropropane _ND _,L.l_-ﬂ._,,, 05 |
 1,3-Dichloropropane l _ND 1.0_| 05 |22-Dichloropropane ) [ ND_..Vf,LLQ,‘E.. 05 |
1,1-Dichloropropene \ ND 10 | 0.5 | cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 5 ND 10 0.5 ]
 trang- 1,3-Dichloropropene | ND 10 : 0.5 | Ethylbenzene | ND -__w_L- 1.0 . 05 |
Hexachlorobutadiene | ND 10 | 05 | 2-Hexanone 3 ND i 10§ 0S8
| Iodomethane (Methyl iodide) \ ND 1.0 1 5.0 | Isopropylbenzene i Np | 10 0.5 |
i—Isogropgl toluene ND 1.0 0.5 | Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND | 10 0.3
Meihylene chloride ND 1.0 | 05 | 4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND P10 | 05
[ Naphthalenc ND 1.0 | 0.5 | n-Propyl benzene ND 10 [ 05|
| Styrene | ND 1.0 . ©5 |1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane o ND | 10 05 |
 1,1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane | ND 10 | 0.5 | Tetrachlorogthene T ND_ 1 10 0S5
Toluene - ND 10 | 05 | 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND. L0 | 05 |
1,2,4-Tnchlerobenzene NP 10 . 0.5 | 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND _l 1.0 1 (.5
 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.5 | Trichloroethene I ND 10 | 035 |
| Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 0.5 | 1.2,3-Trichloropropane ND 1.0 ; 0.5 |
1,2.4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 05 | 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 | 05
Vinyl Acetate ND 10 | 50 | Vinyl Chloride , ND 10 | 05
Xylenes ND 1,0 0.5
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
| %SS1: | 113 %582 99.4 B
%853 ! 109
Comments: i
* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are teported in pg/L, soilisludge/solid samples in pgfke, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
product/oilmon-aqueous liquid samples i mg/L.
ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.
# surrogate diluted ot of range or surrogale coelutes with another peak.
h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liguid sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due (o high
organic content.

DHS Certification No. 1644 _ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue Sowh, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

ﬁ McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

hitp:/wrww. mecampbell.cotn E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR E200.9

Matrix: W WorkQrder: 0308073
EPA Method: E200.8 Extraction: E200.9 RatchID: 8073 Spiked Sample 1D: N/A
Sample | Spiked Ms* MsSD* lMS-MSD* LCS LCSD |LCS-LCSD [Acceptance Criteria (%)
mg/L mg/L % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD Low High
Lead N/A 0.010 N/A N/A N/A 101 89.6 11.5 70 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were NI} less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Controt Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Controt Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Deviatian.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * {MS — MSD}/ (MS + MSD)* 2.

* MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of
analyte relative ta the amount spiked, or b) if that specific sample matrix interfares with spike recovery.

N/A = not applicable to this method.
NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or
analyte content.




